 1 of 40  REV: 101006
Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple revisions of any device
may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata, click here: www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
FEATURES
�ƒ�� 80C32-Compatible
8051 Pin and Instruction Set Compatible
Four 8-Bit I/O Ports
Three 16-Bit Timer/Counters

electrical specifications, whereas our user’s guides contain detailed information about device features and
operation.
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART Pb-FREE/RoHS-
COMPLIANT
TEMP RANGE MAX CLOCK
SPEED (MHz)
PIN-PACKAGE
DS80C320-MCG DS80C320-MCG+ 0°C to +70°C 25 40 Plastic DIP
DS80C320-QCG DS80C320-QCG+ 0°C to +70°C 25 44 PLCC
DS80C320-ECG DS80C320-ECG+ 0°C to +70°C 25 44 TQFP
DS80C320-MNG DS80C320-MNG+ -40°C to +85°C 25 40 Plastic DIP
DS80C320-QNG DS80C320-QNG+ -40°C to +85°C 25 44 PLCC
DS80C320-ENG DS80C320-ENG+ -40°C to +85°C 25 44 TQFP
DS80C320-MCL DS80C320-MCL+ 0°C to +70°C 33 40 Plastic DIP
DS80C320-QCL DS80C320-QCL+ 0°C to +70°C 33 44 PLCC
DS80C320-ECL DS80C320-ECL+ 0°C to +70°C 33 44 TQFP
DS80C320-MNL DS80C320-MNL+ -40°C to +85°C 33 40 Plastic DIP
DS80C320-QNL DS80C320-QNL+ -40°C to +85°C 33 44 PLCC
DS80C320-ENL DS80C320-ENL+ -40°C to +85°C 33 44 TQFP
DS80C323-MCD DS80C323-MCD+ 0°C to +70°C 18 40 Plastic DIP
DS80C323-QCD DS80C323-QCD+ 0°C to +70°C 18 44 PLCC
DS80C323-ECD DS80C323-ECD+ 0°C to +70°C 18 44 TQFP
DS80C323-QND DS80C323-QND+ -40°C to +85°C 18 44 PLCC
DS80C323-END DS80C323-END+ -40°C to +85°C 18 44 TQFP
+ Denotes a Pb-free/RoHS-compliant device.
DS80C320/DS80C323 High-Speed/Low-Power Microcontrollers
5 of 40
PIN DESCRIPTION (continued)
PIN
DIP PLCC TQFP